

Aanbesteding: Enterprise Architecture Tooling
Aanbestedende Dienst: Fontys Hogescholen
Referentie: -

Toelichting:

Ref.nr. **Onderwerp:**
4 Clarification on Annex Content

Vraag:

Dear sir/madam, reading through the tender documents we would like clarification on the following items:

1. Annex 6 – section 2: To what extend is the solution required to be the BPM source and create, read, update, delete BPM models?
2. Annex 6 – section 2: How important is the adherence to the Archimate Meta-Model?
3. Annex 6 – section 3: How critical is the support of Archimate Model OpenXchange File Format?

Looking forward to the answers.

Antwoord:

1. BPM features are a nice-to-have. At this moment we use MAVIM to create BPM views. If your solution can create BPM views and models, this would be a great plus.
And if we can migrate the MAVIM views, that would also be a great plus.

2. Archimate Meta-Model features are a nice-to-have. At this moment we have an ArchiMate meta view created in Sparx, but it is a “stand-alone” view, not a view/model that forces other views to adhere to this metamodel, like in object-orientation, where a class forces all objects to adhere to its properties and methods.

More importantly we want a tool that can do quality checks on all views, so they stay in sync with standards and custom quality rules.

3. AMEFF is a nice-to-have. The tool should be able to easily import and export, data and views, so we can migrate Sparx views into the new model and interchange the data and views with possible future EA tools and existing applications, like Microsoft PowerBI for analyses purposes.

Beantwoord op: 17-11-2020
Label: Inhoud

Ref.nr. **Onderwerp:**

5

A9.4.3. Implementation, import of current Sparx data**Vraag:**

we would like to receive more information about:

- How many Sparx views are current/actual used by Fontys?
- How many Sparx views should be included in the new EA tool during the implementation phase?

Antwoord:

A first indication is already mentioned in the Tender Document (7.2.2. page 22):

"The Tenderer or Combination submits one for the core competence with its 1. Tender that relates to the past three years, calculated from the closing date of the submission of the Tender. The following core competence is applicable: • Core competence: the offered solution is used by an organization, with the minimum size and complexity of: 3,000 employees, 50 processes, 100 applications, 150 integrations between applications, 1,000 views of complex data structures and an extensive diverse landscape of hardware and networks.

2. We have 2,461 views. Estimate around 1,200 for Fontys Enterprise Architecture.

EAView / number:

Logical / 1460
Custom / 306
Component / 226
Deployment / 143
Use Case / 138
Activity / 75
Package / 73
Statechart / 20
Sequence / 15
Analysis / 4
Collaboration / 1

Beantwoord op: 17-11-2020

Label: Uitvoering

Ref.nr.

6

Onderwerp:

answering award criteria - price section in tender environment

Vraag:

It is unclear to us whether in the tender environment, in the price section, the pricing must also be filled in or whether uploading the excel containing the

price information is sufficient?

Antwoord:

Uploading the Excel containing the price sheet (Annex C) in the price section is sufficient.

Beantwoord op: 17-11-2020

Label: Proces

Ref.nr.

7

Onderwerp:

uploading annex D and annex E

Vraag:

as far as we can see in the tender environment there is no specific section where you can upload the requested annex D and annex E.

can you explain where these documents are expected and/or or can be uploaded?

thank you!

Antwoord:

All requested annexes (excluding the price sheet) that need to be uploaded can be uploaded at the 1st option on TenderNed as one document. The price sheet can be uploaded at the price section.

Beantwoord op: 17-11-2020

Label: Proces

Ref.nr.

8

Onderwerp:

assessment procedure 9.4.2.

Vraag:

We have some questions about the mentioned assessment procedure as described in 9.4.2

This paragraph describes that "The Tenderer must make an online demo version available for 2 admins and 10 architects.

Can you give is more details/explanation about:

1. When does the assessment period start and when does it stop?

2. What is the procedure for asking questions by the administrators and/or architects because we can imagine that (without guidance and explanation beforehand) there will certainly be questions or other topics about operation and use that need to be explained?

3. Is specific content desired in the on-line demo environment? For example, for the development of certain use cases by the administrators and architects of Fontys?

Antwoord:

1. The assessment period starts on December 14, 12.00 CET and ends on December 23, 17.00 CET. The Contracting Authority will notify Tenderers when the online demo version will no longer be used.

2. There is no possibility for the assessors to ask questions to Tenderers during the assessment. Tenderers are free to submit a minimal manual with the tender.

3. It is up to the Tenderers to offer the online demo version in such a way that the assessors can experience how the tool works for Fontys. The following is included in the tender document at 9.4.2. page 29: 'The Tenderer will process the wishes and requirements of the Contracting Authority with regard to the solution as much as possible.'

Beantwoord op: 17-11-2020

Label: Inhoud